Boating Safety Program   583  Section 12 Bond Proceeds  31,449
Department of Education Federal
  Grants except ARRA  6,237  Road Fund   6,330
Tax Assessors Revolving Fund   57  PFA/Office Of Economic Opportunity  968
   Major Repair And Improvement   58

   Fund and net position deficit  $  146,875

Government of the United States Virgin Islands

Notes to Basic Financial Statements

108

Proprietary Funds

Frederiksted Small Business Fund   $   47
Bureau Of Motor Vehicles   93
Government Insurance   27,965
Housing Construction Revolving   3,004
Emergency Housing Fund   82
Virgin Islands Lottery   2,974
Consumer Protection Fund   200
Virgin Islands Housing Finance Authority   3,000
Health Revolving Fund   4,381

Fund and net position deficit   $  41,746

17. Restatements to Beginning Net Position/Deficit

Primary Government

Governmental Activities - Statement of Net Position

Beginning unrestricted net position of governmental activities in the government-wide financial
statements was restated as follows (expressed in thousands):

  Net Position

Governmental Activities
As Previously

Reported  Adjustments
As

Restated

Unrestricted net deficit  $  (1,362,595)  $  (121,474)  $  (1,484,069)

Governmental Funds – Balance Sheet

Beginning fund balances of the General Fund, PFA Debt Service Fund, Federal Grants Fund, and
Other Governmental funds were restated as follows (expressed in thousands):

  Beginning Fund Balance

Major and Non-Major Funds
As Previously

Reported  Adjustments
As

Restated

General Fund  $   (9,946)   $   (82,766)   $   (92,712)
PFA Debt Service Fund  276,429   (14,705)   261,724
PFA Capital Project Fund  106,767   –  106,767
Federal Grants Fund*  18,109  (8,183)  9,926
Other Governmental Funds*  56,934   148   57,082

Total fund balance   $  448,293   $   (105,506)  $  342,787
* Federal grants fund was included in the other governmental funds as of September 30, 2013.

The adjustments to the governmental activities beginning unrestricted net deficit was to account
for the effect of the adoption of GASB Statement No. 65.  In previous years, cost of debt issuances
was capitalized and amortized over the term of the related debt.  This was previously presented
as deferred charges and other assets line in the statement of net position.

Government of the United States Virgin Islands

Notes to Basic Financial Statements

109

In accordance with GASB Statement No. 65, the cost of debt issuance should be recorded as an

[…]

Adjustments were also made to the governmental funds’ beginning fund balances as of September
30, 2013 as follows (expressed in thousands):

General:
 Recording adjustment for general government expenses to equity in treasury account.   $  (61,577)
 Unaccounted balance of inventory account.   3,058
 Unrecorded income tax refunds payable.   (25,901)
 Fund inadvertently omitted in the financial statements.   1,826
 Write-off of prior year unaccounted loan receivable balance.   (172)
   (82,766)

PFA Debt Service:
 Accounting treatment of advance refunding of long-term debt in accordance with

  GASB Statement No. 7.  (14,705)

Federal Grants:
 Net unrecorded Medicaid claims and expenditures  (8,183)

Other Governmental:
 Other adjustment to reconcile beginning fund balance  148

   $  105,506

Government of the United States Virgin Islands

Notes to Basic Financial Statements

110

Proprietary Funds – Statement of Net Position

Beginning net position (deficit) of the WICO and Other Enterprise funds were restated as follows
(expressed in thousands):

  Beginning Net Position

Major and Non-Major Funds

As
Previously

Reported  Adjustments
As

Restated

WICO   $   17,242   $   (51)   $   17,191
Unemployment Insurance   (67,888)  –   (67,888)
Other Enterprise  14,083   (4,255)  9,828

Net position  $  (36,563)  $  (4,306)  $  (40,869)

Adjustments to WICO’s beginning unrestricted fund deficit of $51 was to reconcile the beginning
net position to WICO’s stand-alone audited financial statements as of September 30, 2013.  Net
adjustments to other enterprise net position of $4.3 million pertain to correction of prior year
entry to record modified accrual of $6.1 million offset with the V.I. Lottery loan receivables
balance of $1.4 million and adjustment to correct adjustment to Government Insurance Fund of
$0.4 million.  The cumulative effect of these adjustments to the proprietary net position as of
September 30, 2013 was $5.6 million.

Component Units

Beginning net position of three discretely presented component units were restated to correct
account balances reported in prior years as follows (expressed in thousands):

  Beginning Net Position

Component Unit

As
Previously
Reported  Adjustments

As
Restated

Virgin Islands Port Authority   $  235,644   $   (336)   $  235,308
Virgin Islands Water and Power Authority:
 Electric System  56,427   (8,344)  48,083
 Water System  49,189   (36)  49,153
University of the Virgin Islands  79,839   (1,063)  78,776
Other component units  379,031   (19,784)  359,247

Net position   $  800,130   $   (29,563)   $  770,567

Adjustments to the component units’ beginning net position was to account for the effects of the
adoption of GASB Statement No. 65 for $17.6 million and adjustment to correct Virgin Islands
Waste Management net position of $12 million.  In previous years, cost of debt issuances was
capitalized and amortized over the term of the related debt.  In accordance with GASB Statement
No. 65, the cost of debt issuance should be recorded as an expense in the fiscal year in which the
debt was issued.  The cumulative effect of the adoption of GASB Statement No. 65 and the
adjustment resulted in a prior period adjustment of increased beginning unrestricted net deficit